HR82 INTRODUCED



- 1 LHRXYY-1
- 2 By Representative Jackson
- 3 RFD:
- 4 First Read: 13-Apr-23

5



HR MOURNING THE DEATH OF MINISTER TERRY W. POPE.
WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the
death on April 10, 2023, of Minister Terry W. Pope of Grove
Hill, Alabama, at the age of 59; and
WHEREAS, his passing leaves a void in the lives of
his loving family, many friends, and the entire community,
where he was highly regarded; and
WHEREAS, Minister Pope was born on March 13, 1964, in
Clarke County, Alabama, to Dorothy B. Pope and Marshall
Clyde Pope; and
WHEREAS, Minister Pope graduated from Thomasville
High School in Thomasville, Alabama, in 1983; he spent a
great portion of his life as a firefighter, beginning this
endeavor at the City of Thomasville Fire Department and
continuing to serve as a fireman with the Demopolis Fire and
Rescue Department; throughout the years, he also coached
numerous little league teams in Thomasville; in his spare
time, he loved to fish; and
WHEREAS, Minister Pope was preceded in death by his
father; sister, Patricia Pope; and bonus son, Mikel Jackson;

25 he is survived by his mother; loving and devoted wife, Karen



HR82 INTRODUCED

26	Pope; children, Tevin Pope, Marissa Pope, and Keila Johnson
27	(Derrick); six grandchildren; three great-grandchildren;
28	five brothers; three sisters; six brothers-in-law; four
29	sisters-in-law; and a host of nieces, nephews, other
30	relatives, and friends; and
31	WHEREAS, although his presence will be greatly
32	missed, the memory of Minister Pope will be cherished in the
33	hearts of all who knew and loved him; now therefore,
3 4	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF
35	THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the death of Minister Terry
3 6	W. Pope is recorded with deep sadness, and this resolution
37	is offered in tribute to his life, along with heartfelt
3 8	sympathy to his family, whose grief is shared by many